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Bef ore Hesse, Chairperson; Porter and Crai b, Menbers.
DECI SI ON
HESSE, Chairperson: This case is an appeal of the attached
proposed decision of an admnistrative law judge (ALJ), holding
that the respondent, Los Angeles Unified School District
(District or LAUSD), threatened the charging party, Victor
Wghtman (Wghtman), wth dismssal for his exercise of rights

protected under the Educational Enployment Relations Act (EERA).?

1 EERA is codified at Governnent Code section 3540 et
seq. Section 3543.5 provides, in pertinent part, as follows:

It shall be unlawful for a public school
enpl oyer to:

(a) Inmpose or threaten to inpose reprisals
on enpl oyees, to discrimnate or threaten to
di scrim nate agai nst enpl oyees, or otherw se
to interfere wwth, restrain, or coerce

enpl oyees because of their exercise of
rights guaranteed by this chapter.



LAUSD excepts to the finding that the conduct of Supervisor
Max Barney constituted a threat of dism ssal or other adverse
action. Wghtman excepts to the renedy proposed by the ALJ, a
cease- and-desi st order, and argues that he should be reinstated
to his former position with the District. For the reasons set
forth below, we sustain the District's exceptions, but find
that Barney's actions did constitute interference with
Wghtman's protected rights under EERA section 3543.5(a).
Accordingly, we order the District to cease such interference.

DI SCUSSI ON

Neither party filed exceptions to the findings of fact nade
by the ALJ.? Finding them free fromprejudicial error, we
adopt the findings as set forth in the attached proposed
deci si on.

Al t hough Wghtman has attenpted to litigate a nunber of
issues he clains are related to the events of Decenber 1982,
the Public Enploynent Relations Board (PERB or Board)
previously ruled upon all of those issues by virtue of their
inclusion in earlier charges filed by Wghtnman in response to

the activities of LAUSD on and after Decenber 3, 1982.°3

?Al t hough LAUSD excepted to the ALJ's characterization of
Barney's question to Wghtman (about how the latter got to the
nmeeting) as a "threat,"” it is clear that the District does not
deny that the question was asked. Thus, although the District
referenced page 27 of the proposed decision in its statement of
exception, its objection is actually to the ALJ's
characterization on pages 51-52 of the Proposed Deci sion.

3see Los Angeles Unified School District (1984) PERB
Deci sion Nos. 412, 425, 426 and 4/3.




Thus, the sole, unresolved issue before the ALJ was the nature
of Barney's conduct at his neeting wwth Wghtnman on Decenber

3. The ALJ ruled that Barney threatened Wghtman while

W ght man was engaging in the protected activity of pursuing his
gri evances and those of other bus drivers.

The ALJ further ruled, however, that Wghtman was not
entitled to reinstatenent because the Board had al ready
dism ssed an allegation that Wghtman was fired in retaliation
for his protected activity.ﬂ Thus the ALJ ruled that, viewed
al one, the threat could be renedied only by a cease-and-desi st
order.

W ght man vigorously argues that if a threat of firing was
made, it is anomalous not to renmedy the result of that threat,
his firing. A cease-and-desist order is useless,” he argues, if
the enpl oyee threatened is no |onger an enployee of the
District because the District has fired him

The District's argunment is that a threat was never nade,
that Barney's comments were reasonable under the circunstances,
and that the ALJ should be overruled on this issue.

Whet her Barney's conduct constituted a threat cannot be
examned in a vacuum H's words and actions are the product of

the events and personalities leading up to the Decenber 3

“PERB Deci sion No. 473, supra. Wiile the ALJ stated that
Wghtman had failed to appeal at decision, we would note that
EERA section 3542(b) specifically precludes the appeal of a
Board decision not to issue a conplaint.



meeting, as well as what happened in the neeting on that day.
The record reveals several significant aspects of the entire
scenari o.

First, Barney reasonably believed that Wghtman was not a
steward for Local 99. Although Wghtman represented hinself as
such, Barney and the District had been informed by the union
that Wghtman was no longer a steward. ® Thus, Barney
believed, correctly, that he had no duty to neet with W ghtman
to discuss the grievances of any enpl oyee other than W ght man
hi msel f.°

At the sane tine, Barney was not contractually obligated to
nmeet with Wghtman because the grievance procedure in the
contract provided for a neeting with the grievant's inmediate
supervisors prior to any neeting with Barney.” Further,” the
contract required the filing of the witten grievance within 15
days of discovery of the incident, even though the enpl oyee was
attenpting to resolve the issue informally. No evidence was
presented to show that Wghtman had conpleted either of those
steps of the grievance procedure. |Indeed, the record reflects

that Wghtman usual |y bypassed the contractual steps in favor

®The ALJ took official notice of a final ALJ decision,
PERB Deci sion No. HO U164, dated January 27, 1983, which
concluded that, at the tinme in question here, Wghtnman was not
a steward for SEIU, and SEIU had so notified the District.
W ght man had not appeal ed that decision.

6EERA section 3543 pernits an individual enployee to seek
redress on his own behalf prior to a dispute reaching
arbitration.



of a direct neeting with higher-ranking D strict personnel.

Bar ney saw hinself as under no personal obligation to neet with
W ght man, nor did he perceive Wghtman to be anything other
than an individual enployee, not a representative of the
exclusive representative. Barney's conduct was not so nuch
that of a supervisor who threatened Wghtman as it was the
conduct of a supervisor who chose —to his probable regret —
to neet with a vociferous enployee in order to try and resolve
sone of Wghtnman's conpl aints.

G ven this background, it becones easy to understand why
Barney's comments to Wghtnman just "popped out." W ghtnman
arrived at the neeting seeking to present not only his own
"grievances," but also those of other unit enployees and even
the grievance of a non-enployee’ Wghtnman's conduct at the
nmeeting was forceful, and even intractable. W do not wonder
that Barney, in frustration, sought to end the neeting any way
he could. To that end, he focused on Wghtnman's use of his
bus, effectively ending the neeting. G ven the conduct of all
the parties, we do not interpret Barney's coment to W ghtman
as intending a threat of reprisal. It was instead the reaction

of a frustrated man trying to end an unpl easant neeting.7

W di sagree with our dissenting colleague's
characterization of the testinmony of District officials.
Al t hough one official stated that, had Wghtman not shown up at
the Decenber 3 neeting, disciplinary proceedi ngs would not have
been initiated, we interpret that to nean not that the neeting
in and of itself was the cause for the discipline, but rather,
that Wghtman's insubordination in using his school bus to drive
to the neeting was the precipitating, but not sole, reason Janes



W do believe, however, that Barney's actions and coments,
by "de-railing" the "grievance" neeting, did interfere with
Wghtman's right to pursue his grievances. Under the test

articulated in Carlsbad Unified School District (1979) PERB

Deci sion No. 89, Barney need not be shown to have had an
unlawful intent to interfere wwth Wghtman's rights. As noted
above, we found no such intent to discrimnate or threaten.
Rat her, to make a prinma facie show ng of interference, charging
party need only show that the enployer's conduct tends to or
does result in interference with an enpl oyee's rights. Here,
the facts indicate that Barney's comments and actions did
interfere with Wghtman's right to pursue his "grievance."

| ndeed, the neeting essentially canme to a halt after the
guestion was raised about Wghtman's transportation.” Thus,
LAUSD, through Barney, did violate EERA section 3543.5(a) by
interfering wwth Wghtman's rights. The District's
justification for Barney's actions is not sufficient to

count erbal ance the harmto Wghtman's rights.

Srott recommended di smssal. The evidence revealed a
continuing pattern by Wghtman of disregarding rules and
directives concerning his use of the bus. In applying

progressive discipline for this m suse, the D strict previously
suspended W ghtman, and a verbal reprinmand had been given in
the nonths prior to Decenber 3. _

On Decenber 7, in fact, he again used his bus w thout
authori zation to attend a Soto Street neeting. |ndeed, the
hearing officer decision adopted by the personnel conm ssion
that resulted in his dismssal reveals that Wghtnman testified
he would continue to use his bus whenever he deened it
appropri ate. It was primarily this cavalier and recal citrant
attitude toward supervisory directives upon which the hearing
officer relied in determning that dism ssal was appropriate.



Accordingly, we inpose the appropriate renmedy for the
interference violation of Decenber 3, a cease-and-desi st

order. (See, e.g., Palm Springs Unified School District (1982)

PERB Decision No. 249.) W thus reject Wghtman's demand for

rei nst at enent.

CRDER

Upon the foregoing findings of fact and concl usions of | aw,
and the entire record in this case, it is found that the Los
Angel es Unified School District violated EERA section
3543.5(a). Pursuant to section 3541.5(c) of the CGovernnent
Code, it is hereby ORDERED that the District, its governing
board and its representatives, shall:

A.  CEASE AND DESI ST FROM

Interfering with the protected rights of enployees to
pursue grievances and seek to inprove their working conditions.

B. TAKE THE FOLLOW NG AFFI RVMATI VE ACTI ONS DESI GNED TO
EFFECTUATE THE POLICIES OF THE EDUCATI ONAL EMPLOYMENT RELATI ONS

ACT:
(1) Wthin thirty-five (35 days of the date this

Decision is no longer subject to reconsideration, post at al
school sites and all other work |ocations where notices to

enpl oyees are customarily placed, copies of the Notice attached
hereto as an Appendi x. The notice nust be signed by an

aut hori zed agent of the enployer indicating that the enpl oyer
will conply with'the ternms of this order. Such posting shall
be maintained for a period of thirty (30) consecutive

wor kdays. Reasonable steps shall be taken to insure that this



Notice is not reduced in size, altered, defaced or covered by
any other material.

(2) Provide witten notification of the actions taken
to conply with this Oder to the Los Angel es Regional Director
of the Public Enploynment Relations Board, in accordance wth
his instructions. Al reports to the Regional Director shall
be served concurrently on the charging party herein.

It is further ORDERED that all other portions of the unfair

practice charge and conplaint are DI SM SSED.

Menber Porter joined in this Decision.

Menber Craib's concurrence and di ssent begin on page 9.



CRAI B, Menmber, concurring and dissenting: | agree with the
maj ority that Barney's conduct interfered with Wghtman's ri ght
to pursue grievances and that a cease and desist order is the
appropriate remedy. However, | cannot agree that Barney's
comments at the Decenber 3 neeting, when viewed in light of all
the surrounding circunstances, did not constitute a threat of
disciplinary action in retaliation for protected activity.

The ALJ made nunerous factual findings, all supported by
the record, that are sufficient to establish the intent on the
part of the District to threaten Wghtman. For exanple, the
ALJ found the District did not have a policy on the use of
buses by which Wghtman could have been disciplined or, if
there was such a policy, it was discrimnatorily enforced. The
taking of Wghtman's bus, |eaving Wghtman w thout a vehicle
for his afternoon route, the extraordinary bus inspection, and
the testinony of a District official that but for the events of
t he Decenber 3 neeting disciplinary proceedi ngs agai nst
W ght man woul d not have been initiated |lend additional support
for finding a threat of disciplinary action. Further, the
District's explanation of the chain of events is Iesg t han
credi bl e.

Neverthel ess, | nust agree with the ALJ that reinstatenent
and back pay, which would renedy not the threat per se, but the
carrying out of the threat (i.e., Wghtman's term nation), are
sinply not available in this case. Wile it my be anomal ous
to adjudicate a dispute over an alleged threat . but not
consider the alleged carrying out of the threat, we are forced

9



to do so by the peculiar history of Wghtman's charges. As
noted in the majority decision, the Board has already di sm ssed
the allegation that Wghtman was fired for engaging in

pr ot ect ed activity.l Regardl ess of the nerits of that
decision, it is a final one to which the parties are bound.
There is no statutory, regulatory, or other authority which

woul d allow the Board to reconsider that decision at this
2

tinme.
Nor would it be proper to give Wghtman the relief he

sought by way of his dismssed allegations of unlawful firing

110s Angeles Unified School Distrjct (1984) PERB Deci sion
No. 473. The Board found that the only allegation which stated

a prima facie violation was the threat allegation that is now
before us. Thus, a conplaint issued solely on that allegation.

2I't should be noted that it is only through hindsight
that the propriety of Decision No. 473 is called into
guestion. The dism ssal of Wghtman's al |l egati ons of
retaliatory firing was based in large part upon Wghtmn's
failure to allege facts which have only come to the Board's
attention by way of the present appeal fromthe ALJ's proposed
deci sion. The |ater energence of such facts (chiefly
concerning protected activity and the circunstances surroundi ng
di sci plinary action taken agai nst W ght man), of which W ghtman
was surely aware of at the tinme he filed the charges in
question, does not excuse his failure to allege them

| would al so note Chairperson Hesse's concurrence and
di ssent in Decision No. 473, in which she argued that the
charges should be dism ssed because Wghtnman had earlier filed
charges (Nos. LA-CE-1715, 1716, 1717 and 1718) based on the
sanme events which underlie the present case. These charges
were dismssed by a PERB regional attorney and the dism ssal
was not appealed to the Board. The dism ssal thus became
final. Based on a review of official PERB records, | find
merit in Chairperson Hesse's argunent. Nevertheless, as stated
above, Decision No. 473 is final and binding and may not be
di st ur bed.

10



under the guise of renedying a threat of di sci plinary action.
Such a sleight of hand approach, which W ght man urges, would
sinmply ignore the binding nature of Decision No. 473.
Therefore, a cease and desist order, however pointless it may
seemin view of Wghtman's later firing, is the only available
renmedy for the District's unlawful threat.

For the reasons stated above, | would affirmthe proposed

deci si on.

11



APPENDI X

NOTI CE TO EMPLOYEES
POSTED BY ORDER OF THE
PUBLI C EMPLOYMENT RELATI ONS BQARD
An Agency of the State of California

After a hearing in Unfair Practice Case Nos. LA-CE-1736;
LA- CE-1765; LA-CE-1767; LA-CE-1769; LA-CE-1771; LA-CE-1773;
LA-CE-1774; and LA-CE-1781, Victor Wghtman v. Los Angel es
Unified School District, in Wiich all parires had the right to
partircipate, 1t has been found that the District violated the
Educational Enpl oynent Relations Act, section 3543.5(a). The
District violated this provision of the law by interfering
with unit nmenber Victor Wghtman's exercise of his protected
right to pursue conplaints against his enpl oyer designed to
better working conditions.

As a result of this conduct, we have been ordered to post
this Notice and we Wl |:

CEASE AND DESI ST FROM

Interfering with the protected rights of enployees to
pursue grievances and seek to inprove their working conditions,

Dat ed: LOS ANCGELES UN FI ED SCHOOL
DI STRI CT

By

Aut hori zed Representative

TH'S IS AN OFFICI AL NOTICE. | T MUST REMAI N PCSTED FOR AT
LEAST TH RTY (30) CONSECUTI VE WORKDAYS FROM THE DATE OF

POSTI NG AND MUST NOT BE REDUCED I N SI ZE, DEFACED, ALTERED OR
COVERED BY ANY MATERI AL.



STATE OF CALI FORNI A
PUBLI C EMPLOYMENT RELATI ONS BQARD

VI CTOR W GHTMAN,

~— —

Unfair Practice

Charging Party, ) Case Nos. LA-CE-1736;
LA- CE-1765;
LA- CE- 1767,
LA- CE-1769;
LA-CE-1771;
LA- CE-1773;
LA-CE-1774;
LA- CE-1781.

LOS ANGELES UNI FI ED SCHOOL DI STRI CT, )

Respondent .
PROPOSED DECI SI ON
[ Pursuant to PERB
Deci sion No. 473]
(7/26/85)

Tt N e e N N— N—

Appear ances; Victor Wghtman and Jules Kimett, representing
Charging Party; Elaine Lustig, attorney (O Melveny & Myers),
representing Respondent.

Bef ore Manuel M Mel goza, Adm nistrative Law Judge.

|.  PROCEDURAL HI STORY

The above-enunerated cases were consolidated by the Public
Enpl oynent Rel ations Board (hereinafter PERB or Board) itself
after an appeal was filed by Victor Wghtman to the dism ssa
of each of the charges by a PERB Regional Attorney.
Oiginally, these and several other unfair Practice Charges
were filed individually by Victor Wghtman maki ng various
al | egati ons.

The allegations included in the above-enunerated charges
i ncl uded the follow ng:

1. Director of Transportation Max Barney threatened

Wghtman with di sm ssal on Decenber 3, 1982, for pursuing five

This Board agent deci sion has been appeal ed to
the Board itself andis not fina. Qilytothe
extent the Board itself adopts this decision and
rationale may it _be cited as precedent.




i ssues that were the subject of a grievance neeting on that
dat e.

2. Max Barney renoved W ghtman's school bus1 and his
personal property on Decenber 3, 1982.

3. On January 12, 1983, Supervisor Janmes Srott inforned
W ght man that pre-disciplinary charges would be read against
himand that he was to respond.

4, On about January 31, 1983, Srott attenpted to schedul e
anot her pre-disciplinary neeting with Wghtman, but upon being
informed that Wghtman's representative (Jules Kinmett) was
unable to attend, Srott announced that he would send out a
letter of term nation.

5. On about February 1, 1983, a M. Sinpson handed
Wghtman a letter recommendi ng di sm ssal, based in part upon
the events of Decenber 3, 1982.

6. On February 12, 1983, Wghtnman received a letter from
the District Transportation Branch reconmending his dism ssal.

7. On April 19, 1983, Wghtman was fired fromhis job
because of his union activity, which involved, anong other
things, the filing of charges with PERB. The di scharge took
place prior to a "Skelly proceeding."

8. On Septenber 7, 1982, Deputy D rector of
Transportation Ral ph Jacobs, "intervened" and harassed

W ght man's previous supervisor, Mary Smth, because she had

Wghtman was a school bus driver for the District,



i ntervened on Wghtman's behalf during his reinstatenent
hearing in April 1982.

9. Since Septenber 1982, Ral ph Jacobs has refused to
supervise Bill Hamm |eading to an aborted firing of W ghtman.

10. Ral ph Jacobs tacitly supported Max Barney's "illega
directive" to have Wghtman's bus renoved during negoti ations.
Later, in response to Wghtman's inquiries, Jacobs said "good,
take us to court then."

11. Ralph Jacobs failed to intervene while Max Barney nade
threats toward Wghtman's status as an enployee of the District,,

12. Ral ph Jacobs has overseen and k'd all of Bill Hamis
actions in reprisal against Wghtman for his use of PERB
procedures.

13. On January 12, 1983, during a neeting between W ght man
and District supervisory and managerial personnel, Janes Srott
refused to provide a list of pre-disciplinary allegations
concerni ng W ght man.

14. On May 6, 1982, Eleanor Jones of the District
testified against Wghtman at an Unenpl oynent | nsurance Appeal
Hearing using a copy of a Personnel Comm ssion Decision that
had not yet been provided to W ght man.

15. On May 5, 1982, the above decision was used at a PERB
heari ng by Howard Friedman, yet Wghtman, the subject of the
deci sion, had not yet received a copy.

16. On April 18, 1983, Larry Wite, Personnel Conmm ssion



Director, allowed the Conm ssion to pass on a notion to have

W ght man di sm ssed despite the protestations of W ghtman,
Kimett and Howard Watts that a "Skelly proceedi ng" had not yet
t aken pl ace.

17. Janes Srott was hired into the District's
transportation branch sonetine in 1982 w thout bargaining with
Servi ce Enpl oyees International Union, Local 99 (hereinafter
Local 99), causing significant changes in working conditions.
"This unilateral nove soon resulted in unwarranted spying,
fal se and manufactured charges, and finally one dism ssal after
anot her."

18. On several occasions during 1983 M. Srott has
followed Wghtman into school board neetings at tinmes he was
schedul ed to address the board.

19. On March 14, 1983, Srott drew up an unsatisfactory
noti ce against Wghtman based upon information Srott obtained
from "public speaker's card forns."

20. By February 1, 1983, Srott delivered "garbage" charges
against Wghtman in an attenpt to process his dism ssal, which
ultimately becane effective on April 19, 1983.

21. At a neeting on March 25, 1983, Ral ph Jacobs deni ed
Wghtman's and Kimmett's request to present w tnesses.

22. Wghtman was fired on April 19, 1983 wth no
i ntervening action taken by Ral ph Jacobs to notify school board

menbers that a "Skelly" hearing had not yet taken place.



23. On April 29, 1983, Wghtman received a letter from
Ral ph Jacobs indicating that, in a neeting held on April 22,
1983, no evidence had been presented to show that Wghtnman's
Noti ce of Unsatisfactory Service was in error or that he had
been unfairly treated.?-

In addition to the above allegations consolidated by the
Board, Wghtman filed several related charges, sone of which
wer e di sposed of by an adm nistrative |law judge and sone of
which were dism ssed on appeal from a Regional Attorney's
dismssal. |In LA-CE-1455, an admnistrative |aw judge
dismssed an allegation by Wghtrman that the District denied
uni on access to unit nenbers when it renoved notices that he,
acting as union agent, had posted on the union's worksite
bulletin board. The decision (HOU 164) becane final on
January 27, 1983 when Wghtman failed to file exceptions with
the Board itself.

In a separate charge, Case Nunber LA-CE-1770, W ghtman
alleged that four District enployees conspired to termnate him

from enpl oynent, and succeeded in having himrenoved on

’Par agraphs 1 through 6 were included in Unfair Practice
Charge Nunbers LA-CE-1736 and LA-CE-1767. These two charges
were identical. Paragraph 7 was alleged in Case Nunber
LA- CE-1765. Paragraphs 8 through 12 were alleged in Case
Nunber LA-CE-1769. Paragraph 13 was alleged in Case Nunber
LA-CE-1771. Paragraphs 14 through 16 were alleged in Case
Nunber LA-CE-1773. Paragraphs 17 through 20 were alleged in
Case Nunber LA-CE-1774. Paragraphs 21-23 were alleged in Case
Nunber LA- CE-1781.



April 19, 1983. The PERB upheld the dism ssal of the Charge by
a Regional Attorney in Wghtnman v. Los Angel es Unified Schoo

District (1984) PERB Decision No. 412.°3

I n anot her charge, Case Nunber LA-CE-1766, W ghtnman nade
al l egations of certain conduct related to the District's
attenpts to deliver disciplinary notices to himin 1983. The
Regi onal Attorney's dism ssal of the Charge was upheld by the
Board in Wghtman v. Los Angeles Unified School District (1984)

PERB Deci si on No. 425.

Finally, in another separate charge, Case Nunber
LA- CE- 1775, Wghtman charged that Superintendent Handler failed
to correct the "mshandling of the case to termnate
[Wghtman]," including his failure to renmedy a denial of a
"Skelly" hearing prior to perfecting his discharge. The Board
uphel d the Regional Attorney's dismssal of that Charge as well

in Wghtman v. Los Angeles Unified School District (1984) PERB

Deci sion No. 426.

Wth respect to the charges consolidated by the Board that
are the subject of this decision, the PERB affirned the
Regi onal Attorney's dismssal on all the allegations except

one, in Wghtman v. Los Angeles Unified School District (1984)

PERB Deci sion No. 473. Specifically, the Board held that

Wghtman had failed to establish a prima facie case that his

3There is no indication that an appeal was filed with the
Court of Appeal in this case.



term nation was notivated by his engaging in protected
activities, including filing charges with PERB and pursuing a
grievance on Decenber 3, 1982. The Board found a prima facie
case was established only as to the allegation that Wghtnan
was threatened with dism ssal on Decenber 3, 1982 for pursuing
a grievance. The case was renmanded to the Ceneral Counsel for
di sposition consistent with the Decision.4 On January 10,
1985, the Ceneral Counsel issued a Conplaint pursuant to PERB
Deci sion No. 473. The chargi ng paragraph reads as foll ows:

4. On or about Decenber 3, 1982,

Respondent, acting through its agent,

Director of Transportation Max Bar ney,

threatened M. Wghtman with dismssal if he

pursued a grievance agai nst the Respondent.

After an informal conference (held March 18, 1985) failed
to result in a settlenent of the Charge, the case was set for
formal hearing. A pre-hearing conference was conducted by the
undersigned on April 15, 1985. Thereafter a formal evidentiary
heari ng before the undersigned was held April 19, April 30,
May 10, and May 13, 1985. Per agreenent, post-hearing briefs
were submtted by both parties by June 13, 1985, and the case
was then submtted for Proposed Deci sion.

1. FACTS

A Backgr ound

Victor Wghtman was hired as a bus driver for the D strict

*W ght man did not appeal PERB Decision No. 473.



sonetinme in 1978. After a break in service during which
W ght man perfornmed services as a VI STA Vol unteer, he was
re-enployed by the District in 1980. H's years of enploynent
with the District have been marked by a nunber of incidents and
confrontations with supervisory and managerial personnel.
Beginning wwth his attenpted return to service in 1980,
W ght man experienced reenploynent difficulties, and after
several attenpts, had to obtain the help of his Union, SEIU
Local 99. After the union was successful in obtaining his
re-enpl oynent, Wghtman di scovered that his nanme on the
seniority list did not reflect his 1978 seniority date. He
attenpted, unsuccessfully, to convince Ral ph Jacobs, District
Deputy Director of Transportation, that, according to his
(Wghtman's) interpretation of the collective bargaining
agreenent, his 1978 seniority should be retained. According to
Wghtman's testinony, he grieved the denial of the request
through union representative Frank Loya. He was unsuccessfu
in those efforts as well, causing hima disadvantage, vis-a-vis
other drivers, when it cane tine to bid on preferred driving

routes. >

®W ght man, al though reenployed in July 1980, actually
started work during Septenber 1980, about the tinme schoo
started. It is also at that tinme that the District's nmany
drivers (over 1000) bid for their preferred routes. Routes are
awarded in order of seniority. Therefore, prior to bidding,
the drivers are custonmarily sent a copy of an updated seniority
list. This apparently was the tinme when Wghtnman di scovered a



In January of 1981, Wghtman di scovered that his bus had
been damaged, as though hit purposely with a sl edge hanmer. He
made attenpts to report the incident and to seek an
i nvestigation by his superiors. He was called into Supervisor
Bill Hammis office and suspended for two weeks in connection
with those attenpts.

In response to Hamm s proposed discipline, Wghtman stated
that he would grieve the "threat" and would al so continue to
grieve his failure to win his Septenber (1980) bidding route.
Hamm then all egedly told Wghtnman that he would al so
involuntarily transfer himto another |ocation because of sone

conplaints he had received froma school principal.

Thus, after Wghtnman served his two weeks' suspension from
driving, he was transferred to an area under the supervision of
Paul Bronstein.% According to Wghtman, he began to have
problenms with Bronstein alnost imediately. Some two nonths
| ater, Wghtnman was transferred again.

Prior to 1983 Wghtnan persevered in his enploynment despite

two attenpts to termnate him in early 1981, Vic Quiarte, a

possi bl e di screpancy in his placenment on the list. The
di scussi on bel ow regarding seniority further illumnates this
t opi c.

®M d-year involuntary transfers are considered
undesi rabl e because, anong other things, it usually neans that
drivers must conmute a greater distance to their assigned sites
and have to adjust to the local practices of each supervisor.



supervisor, drew up dismssal charges alleging, inter alia,

that Wghtman had failed to attend a pupil nanagenent course
and that he had not worn a proper uniform (shirt). Through
negotiations wth Wghtnman's union representative, the
recommendati on was changed to a recommendati on for suspension,
and, by the summer, dropped entirely. Wghtnman clains that
this struggle to keep his job prevented him from bei ng given
sunmer enpl oynent in 1981.

Upon returning to work in the fall of 1981, Wghtman was
unable to drive a bus for 1-2 weeks because the District had
all egedly | ost docunents that it ordinarily kept and which were
required to be filed wwth the California H ghway Patrol in
order for Wghtman to be issued a driver certificate.

At about the same tinme, in Septenber 1981, Waghtman had a
confrontation with his supervisor when he posted union notices
on a District bulletin board. The D strict renoved these
notices because they were not "official" union comunications
and because they had received calls froma union official,
Howard Friedman, that there were unauthorized notices on the
board.F Wghtman's supervisors called Wghtman into their
office to discuss the circunstances of the incident and to

di scuss Wghtman's all eged and unaut hori zed use of his bus.

'"These incidents were the subject of an Unfair Practice
Charge (LA-CE-1455) which was ultimately dismssed (HOU 164).
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There is no evidence that Wghtman was disciplined for either
posting union notices or for unauthorized use of the bus at
that tine.

However, beginning in about Decenber 1981, the District
again attenpted to discharge him In this attenpt, his prior
conduct, including Wghtman's previous failure to conplete a
pupi | managenent course, his failure to wear a proper uniform
i nproperly parking his bus during the "sledge hamer incident,"
and his inproper use of a District bus (parking bus between
shifts near Pierce College rather than assigned lot in order to
‘attend classes) alleged during the notice-posting incident,
were considered. The hearing officer conducting the eventua
dism ssal hearing for the District's Personnel Commi ssion,
refused to accept the District's reconmendation for
term nation, but found sufficient evidence of insubordination
to reduce it to a two-nonth suspension, effective from March

1982 to May 1982.

Al t hough Wghtman's tenure as a bus driver was narked by
such incidents as the above, his actual job performance as a
driver has been praised not only by sone of his supervisors,
but recognized in the decision of the Personnel Comm ssion
hearing officer noted above. That hearing officer

characterized the events thusly:
The striking element of the entire episode

is that appellant has denonstrated the
ability to nore than adequately performhis

11



assigned duties and when faced with the

ultimate insistence of his supervisors, has

performed adm rably.

This troubled enpl oynent history cannot be fully

appreci ated without reference to Wghtman's union and ot her
activity taken on behalf of his fellow drivers. During a
period of his enploynent, Wghtnman was an officially recognized
and el ected steward of Local 99, the exclusive bargai ni ng agent
for the bargaining unit which includes bus drivers. However,
since about Septenber 1981 there was a dispute between the
District and Wghtman and between Wghtnman and sone Union
officials as to whether he was a steward. For exanple, during
the 1981 neeting with supervisors at which Wghtman was
guestioned about his posting of unofficial union notices, the
supervi sors asked two union officers present whether W ghtnman
was a steward of Local 99. One of them answered "yes" and the
other answered "no." In Admnistrative Law Judge Jean Thonmas
decision (HOU 164), she found that, although Wghtman was
elected as a steward in md-My 1981, by Septenber of 1981 he
was no longer a steward by virtue of his reassignnment to

anot her |ocation and pursuant to Local 99's steward policy.

In any event, even though Wghtman had not been officially
recogni zed by the District as a steward after Septenber 1981,
he continued to act as a de facto steward up to the tinme of his
di scharge. He held hinself out as a steward and wore a steward

badge. He represented several drivers in pre-disciplinary and
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investigatory neetings with supervisors. He and Jules Kimmett,
who al so purports to be a shop steward for Local 99, have filed
grievances on behalf of bus drivers and have nade many
attenpts, either in nmeetings with supervisors, or during school
board neetings, to better the working conditions of bus
drivers. |Indeed, many drivers thought Wghtman was a union
steward up to the tinme of the term nation.

That Wghtman holds hinself out as a |abor representative
and that he is outspoken about the rights of enployees is
hardly a secret within the District, In his original decision
reducing a termnation reconmendation to a suspension,

Per sonnel Conm ssion hearing officer Bicknell Showers, made the
foll ow ng observation:

Appellant is active in the affairs of his

union and is a nmenber of a faction which

opposes the present administration. He has

been active In attenpting to depose the

i ncunbent Executive Secretary.

B. Wghtman's "Gievances" of Decenber 3, 1982

In the allegation that is pertinent to this case, W ghtman
clainms that the District's threat of dism ssal occurred during
a neeting which was set up for the purpose of discussing five
pendi ng grievance issues: (1) the procedure of determning
seniority of bus drivers; (2) the lack of drinking water for
bus drivers in the business division freeway parking lot; (3)
involuntary transfers; (4) the inproper repositioning of

W ghtman's nane on the seniority list; and (5) $3,000 in
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backpay allegedly owed to W ght man.
1. Seniority

During the fall of 1982, the District directly enployed
sone 1000-1100 bus drivers.” Usually about two weeks before
the first day of each school year, and pursuant to a collective
bar gai ni ng contract procedure, drivers bid on the route they
desire. Since the bids are awarded in order of seniority, the
District attenpts to notify drivers of scheduled bid neetings
and provides updated seniority lists sone tine prior to the
bi ddi ng procedure.

The "bidding seniority” is also inportant in the area of
transfers because, if a vacancy becones open during the schoo
year, the driver with the highest seniority who bids on the
~position is awarded the assignment. Since bus parking
| ocations are located at different sites throughout Los
Angel es, drivers usually try to bid for a route in an area

within a short commuting distance from their residence.

Because of the many drivers, there is a recurring problem
regardi ng discrepancies or inaccuracies in the lists, It is
common for drivers' names to be noved up or down on the |ist,
and there are constant conplaints and gripes from drivers who

feel either that their nanes were wongly placed or that the

8This does not include the several hundred drivers
enpl oyed through a contractor, ARA Transportation.
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seniority procedure was unfair.g Al though there is a
contractual procedure for "clarifying" the list prior to
bi dding, that has failed to alleviate the recurrent problens.

2. Wghtman's "Wongful" Placenent on the List

The begi nning of Wghtman's own problemwith the seniority
list occurred at the time of his re-enploynment after a break in
service when he was a VI STA volunteer. According to Wghtnman's
interpretation of the contract in effect at that tine, he
shoul d have been credited with a 1978 hire date and his
seniority should only have been reduced by the length of tine
he was at VISTA. Apparently the District felt he should not be
credited with service prior to his re-enploynent in 1980,
because Wghtman's nane was noved toward the bottom of the I|ist
upon bei ng rehired.

In part because of this, Wghtnman experienced problens in
securing preferred bids during the subsequent annual bidding
nmeet i ngs.

3. Water Problem

At a bus parking location under a freeway near the business

division, the District provides no drinking water and no

W ghtman and his supervisors had disagreenments regarding
the proper interpretation of contract |anguage - whether
seniority should be calculated by date of hire and subtracting
only breaks in service, or whether it should be cal cul ated
sol el y upon nunber of hours worked, or a conbination of these
factors.
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running water for toilets, instead, drivers have had to wal k
what they believe is a considerable distance to a garage in the
District's service center. Portable toilets w thout running
water are provided at the freeway site. The lack of drinking
and running water has been of general concern anong drivers.

4. |Involuntary Transfers

Partially as a result of the bidding process, and sonetines
because of other factors, drivers are transferred during the
work year to locations for which they have not bid and which
are often located inconveniently. According to Wghtman, it
has been a concern for himand for many drivers who believe
that the District abuses the involuntary transfer nmechanismin
the contract.

In spite of Wghtman's protests, the District has relied
upon a contract provision which gives it the discretion to
involuntarily transfer drivers at any tine. This has been
referred to by Wghtman as the "Good of the District" clause.
(See Respondent's Exhibit C, page 25.) Because W ghtman has
been involuntarily transferred hinself several tinmes, and was
unable to bid to a better |ocation because of his status on the
seniority list, he has had constant problens with the
District's use (or alleged "abuse") of that policy.

5. Backpay Probl em

After the District's attenpt to termnate Wght man was

reduced to a suspension in the spring of 1982, the D strict
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failed to reinstate himafter the suspension period expired.
The District clainmed that it was not its fault, since it had
not been officially notified by the Personnel Conm ssion of the
decision to suspend. The Personnel Comm ssion acknow edged
sone blane, and its director indicated to Wghtman that $3, 000
m ght be a fair figure to conpensate himfor the |oss of work
resulting froma failure to reinstate. Later, however, the
District and its Personnel Comm ssion could not agree on who

io

was responsi ble for nmaking conpensati on.

C The Cctober 1982 Meeting

In about mid-Cctober 1982, W ght man and Jul es Ki mmett
arranged a neeting wth Max Barney. The neeting was schedul ed
to take place at the Transportation Departnent's headquarters
office on Soto Street, in attendance were Kimett, W ghtman,
Bar ney, Ral ph Jacobs, Janes Srott (Personnel Services Manager),
and a bus driver, Donald Roper. Wghtnman arrived by neans of

his school bus w thout incident.

The discussion during the neeting mainly centered around

seniority problenms in general, lack of water, backpay,

Al t hough the record is not precise regarding dates, it
appears that Wghtrman was eligible for reinstatenent in My
1982 and possibly could have obtained a summer driving
assignnent in addition to resumng his duties for the remai nder
of the school year. He was eventually reinstated in the fal
of 1982.

"The testimony differed regarding the exact date of this

meeting. References were made to October 11 and OCctober 13 as
the date. Undisputedly, the neeting took place in Cctober.
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involuntary transfers, and Wghtman's all eged w ongf ul
pl acenment on the seniority list. Ralph Jacobs, in testifying,
recalled that Wghtman nmade allegations that the seniority
[ist, in general, was incorrect, and that Wghtnman nentioned
the fact that he had | odged a conplaint on behalf of 30 drivers
who had lost their places on the list. He also recalled
W ght man' s accusations that drivers were conpl ai ni ng about
being transferred against their will fromone area to another,
and that the issue of lack of water for drivers was raised, In
addition, he recalled that Wghtman rai sed concerns about
himself, including his claimthat the District owed him
backpay, that he had been incorrectly placed on the seniority
list, and that he had been involuntarily transferred on
different occasions. |

According to Srott's testinony, what Wghtman was
expressing at the Cctober neeting, was what he had al ready
heard over and over again fromother drivers. Srott explained
that seniority was a constant question anmong them and that he
knew at the time that it was an area of common concern. H's
expl anation of the cause of the concern was that the seniority
conput ati ons were very confusing, that the drivers did not
fully understand the process, and were constantly upset about
what they believed were inadequacies in the system Srott
acknow edged that he did find sone errors in the list on

occasi on, but corrected those.
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There was no resolution of the itens discussed. Max Barney
listened to Wghtman's presentation, announced that he woul d
i nvestigate the concerns, and woul d get back to W ght man.
According to Donald Roper's testinmony, Wghtman told Jacobs
that he also wanted sone tine to gather (supporting evidence
from other drivers in order to try to straighten out sone of
the problens they were having. Jacobs, according to Roper,
responded that that would be okay. And, although Kimett asked
for a reply date, no specific date was set for a response or
for a future neeting.

On or shortly after the date of the neeting, Max Barney
asked Srott to look into Wghtman's concern regarding seniority
and the backpay claim Ral ph Jacobs was asked to investigate
the water situation.

Sonetine after the Cctober neeting, Jacobs reported to
Barney that he had checked with his maintenance departnment and
the District's real estate office and determned that it would
be too costly to pipe water into the |ocation under the freeway
where it was |acking. According to Jacob's testinony, the
District supervisors told the drivers that they would have to

go to the business garage and get drinking water there.12

'2See Reporter's Transcript, pages 390-391. Al though
Jacobs had his people so informdrivers on a haphazard basi s,
it is undisputed that no formal response was given to W ght man
and Kimett regarding their inquiries until their subsequent
Decenber 3, 1982 neeti ng.
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Simlarly, wthin two to three weeks after the Cctober
nmeeting, Srott reported his findings on the seniority and
backpay issues. According to his testinony, he found that the
seniority list was correct and, based upon conversations wth
Per sonnel Comm ssion staff, concluded that Wghtman was not
deserving of any backpay noney.

Al t hough the findings were reported to Barney, no attenpt
was nmade to set up another neeting or to conmunicate the
findings to Wghtman and Kimett. Barney surmsed that it was
the heavy schedul e and workl oad of the departnent that was the
cause for the delay, inasnmuch as they were in the process of

maki ng many changes in the routes.

D. The Meeting of Decenber 3, 1982

No witten grievance was filed by Wghtman regardi ng the
topics discussed at the Cctober neeting. Rather, he and
Kimrett waited for Barney to schedule a future neeting to
di scuss the outcone of their investigation and studies.

Al t hough Max Barney did not take steps to initiate a future
meeting, his testinony indicates that he had planned to
schedule one on his own initiative. Wen asked why he deci ded
to neet with Wghtman on Decenber 3, 1982, although he believed

he was not required to, he responded thusly:

A | didn't have to neet with him | net

wi th him because in the Cctober neeting I

had agreed to —and | thought about it, [I'm
behind, that | need to schedule a neeting
with M. Wghtman or need to arrange
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sonething. Then | saw on ny cal endar, well,
%ood good, he's arranged t hat 5 and | wll be able

to give himthe response.™ (RT p. 203,
enphasi s added.)

After Barney noticed that the neeting had been arranged, he
made sure that Jacobs and Srott had followed up on their
assignnents and were ready to attend. Between Wghtnan's cal
and the Decenber 3 neeting there were no conmunications from
Barney, Srott, Jacobs or Wghtman's supervisor to W ght man
concerning the logistics and/or arrangenments of the neeting.

Because Wghtman was working a "split shift,"” he arrived at
the neeting at about 11:00 a.m, the scheduled tinme. Hs work
schedul e was such that he had an afternoon route ("run") at
1:30 p.m Therefore Wghtman drove his bus to Soto Street as he
had done for the Cctober neeting and as he had done many tines
in the past.

At the Soto Street office, he net Jules Kimett, who was
al so scheduled to be present for the neeting. Lee Hunter, a
bus driver who had been recently discharged by contractor ARA
Transportation Conpany al so acconpani ed Kimett and

W ght man. 14

BWghtman initiated the call that led to the neeting.
He called Barney's secretary, who selected a date when Barney
was free. That date happened to be Decenber 3. She put the
date on Barney's cal endar and arranged to have Ral ph Jacobs and
Jim Srott set the date aside for the neeting as well. The
neeting site was to be the Soto street office, the sanme as the
previ ous neeting.

YHunter was not a nmenber of Wghtman's bargaining unit,
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At the outset, VVghtnan.announced that he wished to obtain
a hearing for Hunter inasmuch as he had been dism ssed w thout
sone formof due process, and at the recommendation of the
District. Max Barney refused Wghtman's request and told him
that Hunter had no contractual rights to a pre-discharge
heari ng, was not an enployee of the District, and would refuse
to talk further regarding a disciplinary hearing for Hunter.
Wghtman insisted upon a hearing. Barney refused and asked
Hunter to leave the room The testinony conflicted regarding
whether Hunter remained or left.13

Those present at at the Decenber 3 neeting, not including
Lee Hunter, were Wghtman, Kinmett, Barney, Jacobs and Srott.
After the exchange regarding Hunter, the topic changed to one
where W ght man announced that he hoped to achieve a resol ution
to the topics discussed in Cctober because there had been too

many reprisals in the departnent, such as his |oss of noney,

nor was he covered under any collective bargaining agreenent of
the District or represented by any exclusive enployee
organi zat i on.

>Those present on behalf of the District testified that
Hunter left the office. Hunter, Kinmett and Wghtman testified
that he remained until the neeting' s conclusion. Hunter's
menory was so poor and his answers so equivocal that |
discredit his testinony as to what happened after he was asked
to leave. The testinony he gave regarding the substance of the
neeting after that point was alnost entirely in response to
extrenely | eading questions and/or questions repeated over and
over again. He seened very unsure of his answers. He either
was not present for the whole neeting or his nenory is so poor
that his testinmony is entirely unreliable.
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the loss of his paperwork, and the adverse attitude of
supervisor Bill Hamm

W ght man focused his coments next on the water issue and
asked why it was that drivers were denied drinking water at
their worksites while other District enployees were not.
Barney responded that they had done a study, and that the costs
of providing running water were too prohibitive. Wghtnman
suggested that the costs could be mnimal if the District
provided bottled ("Sparkletts") water instead of piping it in.
Barney answered that that would not work because the bottles
m ght be stolen. Wghtman di sagreed, noting that a guard had
been hired to patrol the area anyway and that sone sort of
| ocked box could be installed to prevent theft after working
hours. Barney refused to concede, reaffirmng that it had
al ready been decided that there would be no water provided at
the business division freeway |ocation.1® Barney added that
he would ask the drivers to get their water at the business
di vi si on gar age.

The seniority issue was discussed next, both as it affected

District drivers and as it affected Wghtman in particul ar.

16garney'®Barney, Srott, Jacobs, Ki mett, W ght manand Hunt er al
testified regarding the events at the Decenber 3 neeting. As
is to be expected when several w tnesses testify regarding the
events of a lengthy neeting, there were sone differences. The
account described is a distillation of what | believe to be the
nost accurate account, based upon the credited testinony of all
W tnesses and their deneanor. Critical disputed areas wll be
di scussed bel ow.
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W ghtman stated that there were problens every year with the
seniority list and the bidding procedure. He explained that it
affected the drivers® norale because they felt they were at the
whimof the Soto Street supervisors, which in turn caused
negative feelings and fighting anong themin attenpts to secure
a good position for thenselves. Wghtnman gave the nanes of
other drivers experiencing problens with their seniority
positions. He added that the situation was the worst he had
seen in his experience, and proposed that Barney work with the
Union to draw up one accurate seniority list.

Regarding his own position on the |ist, VWghtnah conpl ai ned
that, despite his having worked there fairly steadily since
1978, except for his absence while at VISTA, his nane had been
pl aced near the bottomof the list. Wghtnman explained that,
according to his interpretation of pertinent contract |anguage,
he should only have been deducted for time at VISTA. He added
that, because of a District m scal cul ati on, he had conti nui ng
bidding difficulties during the periodic bidding proceedings.

Barney responded that he was not required to neet with the
Union. He explained that there was a contract procedure for
chal l enging the seniority list prior to bidding. If a driver
objected to the accuracy of the list, he was required to
regi ster the conplaint and provide supporting evidence. If the
[ist turned out to be inaccurate, it would be corrected. He

added that he had had the seniority list checked after W ghtman
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conpl ai ned, and was satisfied that it was accurate, and that
the matter was settl ed.

When the topic of involuntary transfers was discussed,
Wghtman told Barney that he should find a solution to stopping
the involuntary transfers of drivers, including hinself
(Wghtman). He suggested that the District nmeet with Union
representatives when any involuntary transfer was contenplated,
but prior to its effectuation, pointing out that many drivers
faced simlar predicanments of being transferred against their
will.

The reply from Barney was that, according to the contract,
the Di st.ri ct had a right to transfer enpl oyees whenever it was
in its best interests. After Wghtman and Barney argued over
their differing interpretations of the contract |anguage relied
upon by the latter, Barney stated that he was within his
contractual rights and rejected Wghtman's suggestion to neet

with the Union.

Regar di ng backpay, Wghtman reiterated his request that the
District reinburse himfor noney and tine lost due to the
District's failure to reinstate himafter the Personnel
Comm ssion reversed the departnent's recommendati on of
termnation in the spring of 1982. Janes Srott explained that
Wghtman was not entitled to backpay because the Personnel
Comm ssion could not find him (Wghtrman) to tell himthat he

could come back to work. Max Barney stated that it was not
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within his power to reinburse Wghtman for his reinstatenent
difficulties.

Next, there was a general discussion regarding the District's
relationship with the Union. Wghtman conplained that the hiring
of Janes Srott was a problemand a threat to the Union's
stability inasmuch as he had been setting many people up for
di sm ssal and carrying out disciplinary actions. Wghtnman and
Kimett conplai ned about the District's bad faith bargai ning and
decl ared that there should have been notification and bargai ni ng
before Srott was "unilaterally" hired.

W ght man then agai n brought up sone of the specific
"grievance" itenms, noting his own previous difficulties in being
involuntarily transferred by supervisors he did not get along
with. The "grievance" itens were repeated by Wght man, and Jul es
Kimett nade other allegations regarding the District's historic
failure to honor its collective bargaining obligations. Barney
reiterated the District's decision, and referred again to the
contract's right to transfer when it was for the good of the

District.

1. The Al eged Threat

At some point during Wghtman's repeated denmands and Barney's

repeated responses, ©Max Barney becane upset by the dialogue.17

He abruptly asked, "By the way, Victor, how did you get down to

"Max Barney denied that he was angry, upset, or

26



the [Soto Street] office today? W ghtman, suspecting that

sonehow he was being "set up" since that question was unrel ated
to the neeting, did not respond. Barney asked W ghtman the
sanme question again. Again there was only silence from

W ght man. Then Barney said, "Victor, | asked you, how you got
here. Did you bring your bus today?" Wghtnman responded, "You

know full well how | got here." Barney asked, "why aren't you

irritated. He described his deneanor as one of "frustration."
He characterized his own deneanor on Decenber 3 as initially
showi ng great patience, and growing to one of frustration. He
testified that he becane nore frustrated as the neeting
progressed because it was taking |onger than necessary, there
was a lot of work to do, and Wghtman kept reiterating his
concerns, and was not satisfied with Barney's answers. 1In
Barney's own words: "The continuous reiteration of the sane
guestions over and over again in response to our answers did
give ne sone degree of frustration. | would say a large
degree.” \Wen asked to define "frustration," Barney explained
that it was,

. a feeling of concern that we weren't
communi cati ng, concern that you (W ghtnan)
were nmaking an effort to change ny m nd
nmerely by repeating the sanme questions over,
and over, and over again, acconpanied with
sone, as | said —very heavy workl oad, and
itens that | had to take care of pronptly,
and respond, just a relatively mnor feeling
of disconfort.

In conparison to Barney's characterization of his deneanor, and
to his insistence that he was courteous to Wghtman, and to
Srott's testinony that Barney was "calm' during the entire
nmeeting, Kinmmett and W ght man descri bed Barney's deneanor as
angry, marked by a "flush" of the face, a strident, boisterous
and loud tone of voice, and an "agitated" |ook. Based upon the
denmeanor of the witnesses and their entire testinony, |
discredit the testinony of Barney, Srott and Jacobs insofar as
they claimBarney was not irritated, upset or angry. | find
that Barney did becone angry toward W ght man.
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answering my questions?" In response, Wghtman said, "Because
you're trying to set ne up. It's funny that none of the
questions that we've asked have been answered here today, but
you want nme to answer this question.”™ Barney finally said,
"I"'mgiving you a direct order. \Were is your bus?" Wghtnman
refused to answer.

At that noment, Barney asked Ral ph Jacobs to go outside and
have sonebody see if Wghtman's bus was nearby. There was a
pause in the neeting. In Barney's words "the tenpo of
di scussi on had been active, and at that point it was |ess
active. It became quiet." That, in essence, adjourned the
nmeeting. The only commrent Barney recalled as perhaps occurring
after he ordered Jacobs to |locate the bus was Wghtman stating
that he was dissatisfied with Barney's responses to the
wor kers' concerns.

I n questioning Wghtman regarding the bus, Barney had
potential disciplinary action in mnd. During testinony, he
initially explained, "to this day | really don't know why I
asked him | just did." Wen asked why he waited for about
one hour into the neeting to ask about the bus, his reply was
that he did not think of it at that point and that, "it just
all of a sudden popped into ny mnd to ask him" Barney
further explained that it had occurred to him that W ghtman
had, in the past, been guilty of msusing his bus. AS wll be

expl ained further below, Barney testified that it was a
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violation of District policy for Wghtman to have used his bus
to attend the nmeeting on Decenber 3.

Upon | eaving Max Barney's office, Wghtnman went to conplete
hi s afternoon run,‘18 and headed for nearby Miltnomah Street
where he had parked the bus. He shortly discovered that the
bus was gone. Pursuant to procedure, he called the dispatch
office to report his findings, and requested a spare bus so
that he could make his afternoon run. The dispatcher refused
to let himuse a spare bus and told himhe would have to talk
to max Barney about that. Wghtman asked the dispatcher how he
‘was supposed to get to his parking Iocatioh or home without the
bus. The dispatcher's reply was that he would have to take
that up with Barney. 19

What actually happened after Jacobs left the neeting in
search of the bus was an unusual set of events. Jacobs asked
one of the bus inspectors to |ocate the bus. The inspector

found it nearby and reported it to Jacobs. The inspector |eft

and anot her inspector was sent supposedly to return the bus to

L

187he testinony varied as to the length of the neeting.
Wghtman estimated it at about 45 m nutes, while others
estimated its length as 1 hour and 15 mnutes to 1 hour and
30 m nut es.

¥t is unclear what occurred after this conversation.
Apparently Wghtman went back to the Soto Street office. He
did testify that Barney and Jacobs were no |onger there.
W ghtman contends that the District's spoken words and its
conduct, at and after the neeting, constitute the unl awful
t hreat .
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the nearest parking lot, at the District's Nutrition Center.
Jacobs returned to the neeting as Kimmett and W ght man were
| eaving. Jacobs did not nention anything regarding the bus
while Kinmmett and W ghtnman were present.

Wght man's bus was taken by the inspector to the Business
Center garage. However, the inspector reported to Jacobs that
the bus was in bad condition, and asked whether he would I|ike

to see it.20

Thereafter, a bus inspection was perforned not
only by Noreen Flavin, the inspector who drove the bus to the
garage, but also by Kirk Hunter, who was a driver/trainer who
t eaches bus i nspection.

Al t hough bus inspections are routine, and drivers
t hensel ves performthemdaily, this bus drew unwarranted
attention. Instead of conducting the inspection while at the
garage, the bus was taken to the Soto Street office and parked
next to Janmes Srott's w ndow. Despite the fact that Janes
Srott does not normally watch bus inspections, and testified
that it was not a normal occurrence to have an inspection done

at the Soto Street office, the spectacle caught his attention

and he left his office to observe.

Simlarly, Ralph Jacobs, who testified that this was a "one

time situation" and that it was not a normal thing, walked

20 The "bad condi tion" of the bus - torn seats, dirty
exterior - is open to question inasmuch as Wghtman had
reported the torn seats and other pre-existing conditions to
mai nt enance |ong before Decenber 3.
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downstairs, boarded the bus, and observed the inspection. Yet,
he also testified that the transportation departnent was "very
busy at the tinme."

Max Barney, who testified that he was in charge of sone
1900 bus routes, sone 75 area supervisors as well as other
adm ni strators, and over a thousand enpl oyees, also found his
attention drawn to the scene. Wwen he saw the bus at Soto
Street, he asked sonebody "what was going on and they indicated
it was M. Wghtman's bus and they're inspecting it." So,
Barney decided to go take a look for hinmself. He, too, boarded
the bus and observed the inspection. Neither Barney nor Srott
could explain why the bus was brought to Soto Street instead of
having the "routine" inspection done at the garage.

An additional unusual occurrence transpired before the end
of that Decenber 3 workday. Barney testified that, under
circunstances when a driver's bus is renmoved by inspectors, it
is the driver's duty to call dispatch to get a replacenent bus
until the assigned bus is returned to the driver. In this
case, Barney ordered that another driver cover Wghtman's
afternoon route. Barney testified that Wghtman shoul d have
called dispatch to get a spare bus if he wanted to conplete the
run, yet there is no evidence, including fromBarney, to
indicate that Wghtman did not do exactly this.

The end result was that Wghtman was left without a bus to

conplete his workday, w thout transportation to get back to his
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parking location so that he could go hone, and w thout persona
bel ongi ngs that he had left on the bus.

Yet, no disciplinary action was pending at the tine.
| ndeed, Wghtman called Barney |ater that afternoon at about
3:00 p.m to inquire as to what they had done and to tell them
about the personal belongings he had left on the bus. Barney
referred his call to Jacobs after informng Wghtman that his
afternoon route had been covered and that arrangenents were
bei ng made to make his bel ongi ngs avail able, Waghtman then
expressed to Jacobs his anger at their having taken his "neans
of making a livelihood [bus], [|eaving himw thout
transportation, and taking his bel ongings."” Jacobs explained
that his belongings would be put in a container and be
avai l abl e at the Business Division garage. According to
W ght man, Jacobs told himthat if he didn't like it, he "could

take us to court."

2. Events of the Wek Followi ng the Decenber 3 Meeting
2

The follow ng Mnday, 1Wghtman was issued a spare bus
and resuned his route. H's assigned bus was returned to him
|ate that week. H's belongings were returned either Mnday or
Tuesday of that week. Upon receiving his old bus, Wghtnan

noted that none of the alleged "defects"” had been corrected.zz'22

“IDecermber 3 was a Friday.

2The District inspectors had allegedly found sone |oose
lug nuts and one mssing lug nut to go along with a faltering
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E. Wghtnan's Di scharge

On about January 12, 1983, Wghtman was called into Janes
Srott's office where the |atter made verbal accusati ons,

including, inter alia, that Wghtman had viol ated the

District's bus policy by using the District's bus to attend the
nmeeti ng of Decenber 3, that safety violations, including |oose
and m ssing lug nuts had been found on the bus, and that there
were other defects discovered on that bus. Wghtman refused to
answer questions without receiving a witten list of the
accusations against him The short neeting ended when Srott
refused to provide the witten charges and Wghtman refused to
answer the verbal accusations.

In February Wghtman was served with formal witten charges
and a recommendation for his termnation. Included in the
accusations was the allegation that he had inproperly used his
bus on Decenber 3 and the allegations regarding the faulty
condition of his bus.

W ght man was di scharged effective April 19, 1983. He had a
hearing before a District Personnel Comm ssion hearing officer,
Edward White, after Wghtman appeal ed his discharge. In his
deci sion issued on July 6, 1983, Wilite concluded that W ght man

donme light, a mssing band-aid in the first aid kit, the torn
seats, and sone m ssing weather stripping. The |oose and
mssing lug nuts situation was "corrected.”" Wghtman denies
that the lug nuts were | oose or m ssing.
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should be reinstated, but that he be suspended w thout pay for
four nonths ffomApriI 19, 1983.

After reviewmng Wiite's proposed decision, the full
Comm ssion wote a letter to Wghtman indicating that sonme of
the tapes of the hearing were not avail abl e because parts of
the hearing had inadvertently not been recorded. They
expl ained that they had two choi ces: (1) to adopt Wite's
recommendation; or (2) in the absence of transcripts, to order
a new hearing on the original charges. The Conmm ssion ordered
a new hearing before another hearing officer. The new hearing
was held in Cctober 1983. The hearing officer sustained the
District's action to dismss Wghtman. The Personnel
Conmm ssion then adopted that proposed deci sion.

F. The Bus Usage Policy

As noted above, the Respondent took the position that
Wghtman violated the District's policy, prohibiting the use of
District vehicles for personal business, when he used his bus
wi t hout authorization to attend the Decenber 3, 1982 neeti ng.
According to its theory, this was the justification Barney had
for asking Wghtman how he arrived at the neeting.

No other area of testinony shows a nore striking contrast
bet ween Respondent and Charging Party's version of the events
than that regardi ng what the actual D strict policy and
practice was. Victoria Vargas, a bus driver with the D strict

since 1976, and a former steward for Local 99, testified that
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she al ways used her bus to go to the Soto Street office when
she had a grievance to attend to. She added that drivers were
never told not to use them for that purpose, and that no one
used their personal vehicles to go to the office for those
reasons. She gave exanples where she had attended neetings
(using her bus) at Soto street w thout being asked about her
use of the bus, nor had she ever heard of anyone, except for
W ght man, being reprinmanded for using the bus to attend
nmeetings with supervisors at Soto Street.

Truman Ellison, also a bus driver and a union steward,
testified that he too, has used his bus to go to Soto Street
wi t hout being asked to attend by District officials. He
supported his statenent with exanplés (e.g., to discuss the
amount of pay drivers were getting for security bus watching,
etc.). Further, he added that, on those occasi ons when he went
to Soto Street with his bus, his supervisor was aware because
he would tell him Wen asked whether he requested perni ssion
or approval on any of these instances, he replied in the
negative, and that he was teI]ing hi s supervi sor where he was
goi ng and why. He would not, however, use his bus to go to the
neetings if it was not on his way to his parking |ocation.
But, he maintained, the nature of bus driving was such that, in
order to go to Soto Street for meetings, it pretty nuch

required drivers to use their buses.

El lison has seen Vickie Vargas al so use her bus to trave
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to Soto Street for grievances. He corroborated Vargas?
testinmony that Wghtman was the only one he had ever known to
be reprimanded (Decenber 3) for using his bus to go to the
office to neet with supervisors.

John Scates, a District driver since 1979, testified that
many drivers use their buses to travel back and forth to the
Soto street office either to process grievances or to discuss
wor ki ng conditions. This occurred whether or not the drivers
were Union stewards. Scates hinself has made such use of his
bus and knows of other drivers who so use them w thout being
gi ven express perm ssion. He has not seen any individuals use
their private autonobiles to go to the office for such
reasons. Like Vargas and Ellison, Scates had heard of no
driver getting reprimanded for using buses to go to Soto Street
except for Wghtman. He stated that the District practice was

for drivers to use their buses to go to Soto Street.

Shiral Nelson, a District bus driver for seven years,
testified that she sonetines used her bus to attend neetings at
Soto Street, and has seen others do the sane even when it was
not official Union business. She has not gone with her
supervi sors' express permssion, and testified that it was a
standard practice to use school buses to attend neetings at the

Soto Street office.

Bobbi e Stuggars, another District bus driver, corroborated

the above testinony. She added that she was unaware of anyone

36



ever being reprimanded for taking a bus to the Soto Street
of fice.

Victor Wghtman testified that he had used his bus to go to
Soto Street in simlar circunstances in the past to neet with
Barney. Yet, prior to Decenber 3, 1982, Barney (and everyone
el se) had never objected, nor had he been told that he could
not use his bus in that manner, |ndeed, during the Cctober
nmeeting where the identical issues were discussed, no one,

i ncl udi ng Barney, asked hi mabout his usage of the bus or
23

indicated that there was a problemwth it.® Wghtman added
~that other drivers made simlar use of their buses, and that it
was standard practice to so use them

In contrast, District supervisors testified that such usage
was, under certain circunstances, a violation of policy.
Barney explained that the District had a continuing problem
wWith drivers using its vehicles for personal business, Iike
runni ng personal errands. Therefore, a bus driver handbook is
distributed to drivers explaining the policy, and a nenorandum
delineating the policy is periodically dissem nated, especially
when incidents of inproper use of vehicles increase. Regarding

use of buses to go to Soto street, Barney explained that, if

ZIn his testinony, Barney acknow edged that he did not
ask Wght man about his bus in the October neeting. Jules
Kimett also corroborated the testinony that the first tine
W ght man had ever been asked about his bus in connection wth
nmeetings wth supervisors was Decenber 3, 1982.
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the nmeeting is on official District business, and if the
neeting is initiated by the District official, then the driver
may use the bus to attend. |If a District official tells a
driver to cone to a neeting, the driver is allowed to use his
bus.

Violation of said policy may result in discipline according
to Barney. He explained that, in response to being in the
public spotlight in 1978, and in view of the pressure of
desegregation, the departnment had since "re-doubled" its
efforts to make sure bus drivers were not "ripping citizens
off." Barney acknow edged that he had never had any driver
disciplined for taking his bus to the Soto Street office for
pur poses of discussing working conditions with him (Barney).
He has, however, disciplined drivers for such things as using
their bus to go to locations, |ike "MDonald s" Restaurants.

Maj or Patterson, a supervisor, testified that any tine that
a driver is not asked, or told by admnistration, to go to the

"Soto Street office, it would be a violation of District policy
to take the bus anywhere other than its parking |ocation, the
appropriate school, or the supervisor's office. Al though he
testified that he enforced the policy uniformy for drivers
under him he had never disciplined any driver for using a bus
to go to Soto Street because, he explained, it has never

happened in his area. Wghtman's is the only case where he has
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ever heard that it happened.24

Ral ph Jacobs testified that if adm nistration asks a driver
to cone to Soto Street, he is usually directed to use his bus,
but if the driver cones w thout being asked, it is not District
business, and it is not permssible to use his owm bus. Wen
asked whether it was District business for a driver to go to
Soto Street for the purpose of conplaining about his working
conditions, and comes on his own initiative, he answered: "It's
not district business unless he nakes an appoi ntnent, and then
it beconmes District businessﬂ2§ Jacobs did not recall any
i ndi vi dual ever being discharged for using a bus to go to Soto
Street.

Al t hough Janes Srott testified that, in the one and
one-hal f year period he had been enployed by the Transportation
Branch, approximately 10 drivers had been disciplined for
violation of the bus policy, he was unaware of whether any of
those ten had been disciplined for using a bus to go to Soto
Street. Indeed, of the individuals naned in a docunent

(Respondent's Exhibit "D') who had been disciplined, none had

**pPatterson was not Wghtnman's supervi sor.

®Later in his testinony, when asked by the undersigned,
Jacobs nodified his testinony. He stated that if he had tal ked
to an enpl oyee about the subject of working conditions before,
and he (Jacobs) told the enployee to cone in, he would nake
arrangenents on how the driver was to arrive. It would be
considered District business if he (Jacobs) nade the
appointment. In other words, it would not be considered
District business unless he (Jacobs) initiated the appointnent.

39



been disciplined in connection with using a bus to go to Soto
Street.

In spite of Max Barney's testinony regarding continuous
problens with drivers making inproper use of District vehicles,
the driver's handbook and the policy nenoranda issued at | east
yearly (Respondent's Exhibits A, B and E (p. 2)) fail to even
menti on anything regarding using District vehicles to attend
neetings for the driver's benefit at District offices.

The pertinent section of the driver's handbook reads as
foll ows:

OPERATI NG RULES AND DI STRI CT PCLI CY

1. Using Bus for Personal Business (Mrno
#25 - 1-10-80).

District buses are to be used only for
assigned district related transportation and
driver training, not for shopping trips,
going to the doctor or dentist and or any

ot her personal errands. Supervisors may not
authorize drivers to use buses for persona
use.

Anyone using a bus for personal business
will be disciplined. ?

A bus driver nenorandum distributed in 1979 reads as
foll ows:
MEMORANDUM NO. 41
TO ALL DI STRI CT BUS DRI VERS

26Anot her section of the manual deals with appropriate
parking locations for buses. There is no allegation regarding

Wghtrman's inproper parking of his bus on Decenber 3 on a
public street, however.
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FROM Ral ph A Jacobs
Deputy Director of Transportation
SUBJECT: USI NG BUS FOR PERSONAL BUSI NESS

School buses are not to be used for personal business.
We have received several conplaints fromprivate
citizens that District bus drivers are using buses for
personal business such as shopping trips, going to the
doctor or dentist and various other personal errands.
District buses are to be used only for assigned
District related transportation and driver training.

Anyone using a bus for personal business wll be
disciplined as required.?

It is noteworthy that no District bus drivers were called
to corroborate the District's alleged policy regarding use of

buses to go to the Soto Street office. There is no evidence of

any witing to corroborate the District's version of its policy
regardi ng use of buses to neet with supervisors over
wor k-rel ated problens. And, in light of the claimthat there
is a constant problemw th inproper use of buses, the District
is unable to explain why it has failed to avail itself of the
opportunity, over the years, to spell out that policy in
writing.

There were other inconsistencies in the testinony of
District admnistrators that lead nme to discredit their version
of the policy. For exanple, according to Ralph Jacobs'

version, Wghtnman woul d not have been in violation of the

2"l denti cal menoranda, dated January 10, 1980, were
distributed in 1980 and 1981.
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policy if Barney's secretary had initiated the scheduling of
the neeting of Decenber 3. Yet, Barney testified that he had
intended to schedul e the neeting anyway, but found that

W ght man had al ready gone ahead and set it. Wghtman saved him
the trouble of doing what he had already intended to do. It
was through a fortuity that Wghtnman and not Jacobs initiated
the neeting. It is illogical that a violation of an unwitten
and unenforced policy would turn on such a fortuitous event.
Additionally, | note the fact that supervisors testified that

it was usual practice for themto arrange with drivers the node
of transportation when neetings were scheduled to occur at Soto
Street. -Yet, no such arrangenents were nade or attenpted with
respect to Wghtman. Simlarly, none of the drivers or

adm ni strators ever recall any other instance prior to

Decenber 3, 1982, where a driver was questioned about how s/he

arrived at a neeting at Soto Street or any other D strict
office, Indeed, Wghtnman was never asked the question under
simlar conditions in the past.

Based upon the above, the deneanor of the w tnesses, and
the entire testinony and evidence, | discredit the testinony of
District admnistrators insofar as it purports to establish
that it was against District policy for drivers to use D strict
vehicles to travel to Soto Street on their own initiative in
order to neet with supervisory and/or managerial personnel.

Even if such a policy existed in sone form | would find that
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it was not previously enforced under fact situations simlar to
t hose of Decenber 3, 1982.
[11. DI SCUSSI ON

The Conplaint in this case alleges that the threat nade
agai nst Wghtman on Decenber 3, 1982 constitutes a violation of
Governnent Code section 3543.5(a). The PERB has held that, in
unfair practice cases involving an allegation of interference
with protected rights, a violation will be found where the
enployer's acts interfere or tend to interfere with the
exercise of protected rights and the enployer is unable to
justify its actions by proving operational necessity.

Sacramento Gty Unified School District (1985) PERB Deci sion

- No. 492 [alleged threats, citing Carlsbad Unified Schoo

District (1979) PERB Decision No. 89; Novato Unified Schoo

District (1982) PERB Decision No. 210]. The Carlsbad test for
3543.5(a) violations is as foll ows:

2. \Were the charging party establishes
that the enployer's conduct tends to or does
result in some harmto enployee rights
granted under the EERA, a prima facie case
shal | be deened to exist;

3. \Where the harmto the enpl oyees' rights
is slight, and the enployer offers
justification based on operational
necessity, the conpeting interest of the
enpl oyer and the rights of the enpl oyees
wi Il be balanced and the charge resolved
accordi ngly;

4. \Where the harmis inherently destructive

of enployee rights, the enployer's conduct
will be excused only on proof that it was
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occasi oned by circunstances beyond the
enpl oyer's control and that no alternative
course of action was avail abl e;

5. Irrespective of the foregoing, a charge
will be sustained where it is shown that the
enpl oyer woul d not have engaged in the
conpl ai ned- of conduct but for an unl awf ul
motivation, purpose or intent.?®

A Protected Activity

Enpl oyee attenpts to peacefully conpel their enployer to
adhere to a collective bargai ning agreenent are protected
concerted activities within the nmeaning of the EERA.  Baldw n

Park Unified School District (1982) PERB Decision No. 221 at

page 11; see also, e.g., NLRBv. Cty D sposal Systens, Inc.

(1984) 460 U.S. 1050 [115 LRRM 3193]. Such conduct woul d be
protected even if Wghtman's interpretation of the contract was
erroneous or even if his conplaints |lacked nerit. Baldwn

Par k, supra, at pages 11-12.

Simlarly, criticismof supervisors and activity directed
agai nst their performance have been found to be protected.

State of California, Departnent of Transportation (1982) PERB

Deci sion No. 257-S. Concerted activities to protest working

conditions are protected unless they are unlawful, violent, in

2 It is noted that, in an interference case, it is
unnecessary for the charging party to show that respondent
acted wwth an unlawful notivation to establish a violation.
Regents of the University of California (1983) PERB Deci sion
No. 305-H Indeed, the respondent’'s 1ntent in such cases is
~irrelevant. Sacranento Gty Unified School District, supra,
page 30.
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breach of contract or indefensible. NLRB v. WAshi ngton

Al uni num Co. (1962) 370 U.S. 9, p. 17 [50 LRRM 2235].

The fact that Wghtman had not followed the letter of the
col l ective bargai ning agreenent regarding grievances does not,
as Respondent seens to argue, renove his conduct fromits
protected status. It is granted that Wghtman never filed a
witten grievance over the enunerated issues discussed on
Decenber 3. At l|least two of those (backpay and specific
'involuntary transfers), were beyond the tine Iimts set forth
in the contract for filing a grievance. H s attenpt to
represent Lee Hunter was arguably unprotected because Hunter
was not a District enployee and also could not assert any
rights under any collective bargaining agreenent.

However, the general issue of seniority (separate from
Wghtman's claimthat he had been wongfully placed on the
list) was a continuing problemfor nost drivers, was not
anenable to resolution by individuals attenpting to "clarify"
isolated lists on a case-by-case basis, and was an attack on
managenent's cal cul ation of seniority and its application of
disputed contract |anguage. The contract's grievance article
contained a clause that allowed for informal resolution of
di sputes in an attenpt to resolve themprior to the filing of
formal grievances. This is exactly what Wght man was
attenpting to do at the Cctober and Decenber neeti ngs.

The lack of drinking water at a bus parking site was also a
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continui ng problem of comobn concern to other drivers. The
probl em was not addressed in the contract.

Mor eover, apart from Wghtman's personal concerns regarding
transfers, he was attenpting to renedy what he believed to be
an arbitrary policy of involuntary transfers as applied to al
drivers. Cbntesting'the District's interpretation of contract
| anguage, he was concerned that the contract was bei ng abused.
In addition, he attenpted to apprise Barney of related
probl ems, such as worker norale and enpl oyee dissatisfaction
resulting from perceived arbitrary practices of supervisors and
adm ni strators.

In essence, sone of the clains Wghtnman was making in the
Cct ober and Decenber neetings concerned the subject of the
District's adherence to the spirit of its collective bargaining
agreenent with Local 99, and sone of them concerned worKki ng
condi tions not necessarily addressed in that contract. Many of
the concerns raised by Wghtman, though not inherently grounded
on the contract, involved criticism of supervisors and their
use or abuse of authority in inplenenting enploynent

procedures. As cited, supra, both types of activities are

protected. The fact that Wghtman referred to all the subjects
he raised in his charge as "grievances" is not fatal to his
case, and determ ning whether his activity was protected by use
of a narrow definition based solely on contract |anguage is

unwarranted. The Conplaint in this case cannot be read so
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narromy. Atlas Mnerals, Dvision of Atlas Corporation (1981)

256 NLRB No. 22.

Neither can it be argued that Wghtman's activity is
unprotected because he was not acting on behalf of other
enpl oyees or that he was acting in derogation of his Union. |
di scredit Barney's testinony that Wghtman never stated that he
was acting on behalf of other enployees. |ndeed, Ralph Jacobs
testinmony that Wghtman di scussed the fact that he had | odged a
conpl aint on behalf of 30 drivers who lost their places on the
seniority list indicates otherw se. The testinony regarding

the water problem showed that Jacobs' response to Wghtman's

concerns regarding the water was to have the supervisors tel

the drivers (not Wghtman hinself) to get their water at the

busi ness garage. Donald Roper's unrefuted testinony indicated
that Wghtman indeed was working with other drivers to
substantiate the conplaints. Further, although there was a

di spute about whether Wghtman was a union steward on the date
of the nmeetings, he acted de facto as a steward, and other

enpl oyees believed and acted upon the representation that he

was a steward, acting on behalf of the Union.

There is no reliable evidence suggesting that Wghtman's
activity was in derogation of, or contrary to any position

taken by the Union, even if it is assunmed that he was not an

official Union stemard.29Ir1 t he absence of such evi dence,

29%I'n fact, Frank Loya, a recognized Union official, had
attenpted to resolve sone of the sanme issues.
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his conduct retains its protected status. Roadway Express,

Inc. (1979) 241 NLRB No. 63; see also Colony Printing &

Label ling, Inc. (1980) 249 NLRB 223, at page 224.

B. Unl awful Threats

Unl awful interference may take the formof threatening or

coercive statenents. In Antelope Valley Conmunity Coll ege

District (1979) PERB Decision No. 97, the Board recogni zed that
an enpl oyer's communi cation, although noncoercive on its face,

may becone coercive, and thus unlawful, when seen as part of a
total course of conduct in which the enployer engaged. 1d.,

page 21, citing NLRB v. Virginia Electric and Power Co. (1941)

314 U.S. 469 [9 LRRM 405]. Therefore, statenents nade by an
enployer are to be viewed in their overall context to determ ne

if they have a coercive neaning. Sacranento Gty Unified

School District, supra, at page 25, citing John Swett Unified

School District (1981) PERB Decision No. 188.

The fact that an enpl oyer statenent and/or acconpanying
conduct may be anbi guous or innocuous on its face does not nean
it is lawful, a view supported by private sector precedent. In

Mur cel Manufacturing Corp. (1977) 231 NLRB No. 80, an enpl oyee

wore a "Vote Yes" (pro-union) button on the norning of a
pendi ng representation election. The enployee's supervisor
approached her, said "Good norning," stood by her work station,
| ooked at her, took a pad fromhis pocket after asking for her

name, wote sonething on it, and left. The Board upheld the
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finding and the followi ng rationale of the admnistrative |aw
j udge:

Since Kotkes [supervisor] neither told the
enpl oyee why he had asked her nane or what
he wote on his pad, the incident would have
the normal and foreseeable effect of
creating a sense of disquiet or unease in an
enpl Oyee. VWetLner true or not, Lhe nornal
Tnierence for Col son [enployee] fromthe
incident would be that Kotkes was naking a
note of the fact that enployee Col son was
wearing a "Vote Yes" button on the norning
of the election. . . The nystery or
unexpl ai ned nature of the incident and its
pur pose would add to its disquieting effect
and carried with it an inplied possibility
of reprisal. (Enphasis added.)

Simlarly, in international Medication Systens, Ltd. (1980) 247

NLRB No. 190, the NLRB found a violation when, during a
conversation regarding an enpl oyee's support of a union, an
agent of the enployer asked the enployee: "Wat if you get put
in jail?" In finding that the question constituted an unl aw ul
threat of reprisal, the Board again went beyond the actual
wor di ng and considered the context in which the question was
asked.

In Norton Concrete Conpany (1980) 249 NLRB No. 172, the

NLRB found that the follow ng enployer question/statenent nade
to an enpl oyee constituted an unlawful threat: "Well, what

el se can you do besides haul concrete?" The facts indicated
that the enployee to whom the question was directed had just
informed his superiors that he was going to try to get a union

into the conpany.
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The question, "don't you think you have done enough by
going down to Akron?" was found to be an unlawful veiled

warni ng i n Roadway Express, Inc. (1979) 241 NLRB No. 63. In

that case the question was asked by an enpl oyee's supervisor in
response to that enployee's conplaint about defective

equi pnent. About two weeks prior to the question, the enployee
had been involved in a peaceful denonstration at Akron to
protest working conditions at the conpany.

As the above cases indicate, it is not necessary that a
statenment carry any express words referring to possible adverse
action in order for the statenment to constitute unlaw ul
interference with enployee rights. The cases also indicate
that the statenent (or question) nust have sone connection wth
protected activity. The fact that the enployer may have a
regul ation or policy giving it the purported right to nake the
statenent (or question) does not, however, necessarily detract

fromits unl awful nature.

For exanple, in Dependable Lists, Inc. (1979) 239 NLRB

1304, an enployee, knowingly active in his union, received an
unprecedented witten warning threatening discharge if he
continued to report late for work. It was conceded that the
enpl oyee had been frequently late for work. However, other
enpl oyees were also frequently |ate and no other enpl oyee had
ever been given such a witten reprimand. The Board found a

section 8(a)(l) violation by that threatening warning, noting
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that the conduct (tardiness) had been condoned by respondent
for a long tine.

Applying these principles to the case at hand, | am m ndful
of the fact that Max Barney's questions to Wghtnman on
Decenber 3 and his subsequent actions regarding his bus did not
contain an explicit threat of reprisal. However, they did
contain a threat of reprisal viewed in the entire context. Max
Barney clearly had in mnd, when he asked the questi ons,
potential disciplinary action, evidenced by his testinony that
it occurred to himthat Wghtman had previously been
di sciplined for inproper use of his bus. Wghtman had indeed
been disciplined before for alleged msuse of his bus in a
different type of situation (parking bus near Pierce college to
attend classes during his noon break). Wghtnman had al so been
the target of previous attenpted di scharges, two of which he
had succeeded in defeating. He was a visible, confrontational,
and unrelenting advocate of enployee rights and frequently
opposed the adm nistration on a variety of issues. Barney's
questions regarding the bus canme "out of the blue,” and were
totally unrelated to the issues discussed at the neeting. They
al so occurred imediately follow ng an antagonistic verba
exchange during which Wghtman indicated that he would not
relent in pursuing his list of "grievances."

In the context of these, and other facts detailed, supra,

Barney's questions would create a sense of disquiet or unease
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in an enployee. And, viewed in conjunction with the events

i medi ately following the neeting and regardl ess of whether
Wghtman actually felt threatened, a reasonable person woul d
feel that Barney was attenpting to prevent him from further
pursuing the "grievances" by putting an abrupt halt to the
session in using an inplied threat of discipline and preventing
him from finishing his workday.

Barney could sinply have rejected Wghtman's demands, and
termnated the neeting, and then ordered Wghtman to return to
work. Instead, he chose to end the neeting by resorting to a
series of questions that carried inplied threats of reprisals.

C. Business Necessity

Consi stent with the above findings of fact, the inplied
threats in Max Barney's inquiry of Decenber 3 are not justified
by any legitimte business necessity. Wghtnman was not using
his bus to run personal errands, going on shopping trips, or
even utilizingit to attend classes, uses that the witten
District policy concededly prohibits. He was being accused of
violating a non-existent policy, or at the very |least, a policy
that had never been enforced, and for activity that bus drivers
knew had been historically condoned. It is ironic that Barney
woul d threaten to discipline Wghtman for conduct that even the
adm ni strators woul d have deened perfectly proper if Barney had
done what he should have done anyway - initiate the scheduling

of the neeting of Decenber 3.
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Neither can it be seriously contended that a connection
between the inplied threats and Wghtman's protected activity
is lacking. Aside fromthe facts already noted above, Janes
Srott, whom Wghtnman had criticized at the Decenber 3 neeting,
testified that it was only after the Decenber 3 neeting that he
initiated the investigation that led to Wghtman's di scharge in
April 1983. He explained that, if Wghtman had never shown up
at that neeting, he never would have initiated disciplinary
proceedings.30

Di sciplinary proceedi ngs would not have been initiated,
despite the alleged fact that there was already a disciplinary
docunent in Wghtman's personnel file fromMary Smth, his
i medi ate supervisor, who accused Wghtman of m susing his bus
| ong before Decenber 3. Curiously, no disciplinary action had

been taken pursuant to that docunent . 331

V.  CONCLUSI ON

It is therefore determned that Wghtnman was engaged in

30A claimthat the District was nerely reacting to
W ght man's conduct during the neeting in making the inplied
threats does not |egally excuse such conduct. It is just as
unlawful to discipline or threaten to discipline an enployee in
connection with his conduct during a grievance. United States
Postal Service (1980) 250 NLRB No. 156; Illinois BelT Teléphone
To. (1982) 259 NLRB No. 167.

3lrhe docunent was not offered into evidence. W ghtnan
was totally unaware of it, and the only evidence about it was
Srott's nenory of what it contained. | cite it here only to
show the unconvincing nature of the District's rationale for
threatening Wghtman and carrying out the threat.
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protected activity on Decenber 3, 1982, and that Barney's
guestions regarding the bus, viewed in the entire context,
constituted an inplied threat. It is further found that the
threat was made in connection wth Wghtman's persistence in
engaging in protected activities, and that the District did not
have a legitimte business justification for making the
fhreat. By its conduct, the District interfered with
Wghtman's right to engage in activities protected by the EERA
in violation of Governnent Code section 3543.5(a).
| V. RENVEDY

Victor Wghtman requested reinstatenent, backpay, and
punitive damages as a renedy for the District's unfair
practices. He was repeatedly advised by the undersigned that
he woul d be given the opportunity to argue the propriety of
such renedies and that he should provide |egal precedent or
authority in support of such relief. The only relevant |ega
“authority cited was Government Code section 3541.5(c) which
states that the Board has the power to order an offending party
to take such affirmative action, including, but not limted to,
reinstatenment with or wthout backpay.as will effectuate the
policies of the Act.

During the hearing, Jules Kimmett and Victor W ghtnman
attenpted to litigate the nerits of all the allegations
consol idated in PERB Decision No. 473, irrespective of whether

the Board had dism ssed them Accordingly, they sought to
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litigate the termnation of Wghtrman and further allegations of
threats occurring in January and February of 1983. They were
allowed to put on sone evidence regarding these areas only for
the purpose of giving a context or background to show that what
happened on Decenber 3 (words and conduct) constituted an
implied threat, and to show that the threat was carried out.
They were cautioned that the undersigned did not have the issue
of the discharge before himinasnuch as the Conplaint did not
all ege anything other than the threat and that the Board had

dism ssed the allegations of an unlawful term nation in

Deci si on Nunber 473 and in another case cited above in the
proceduralhistory.3232
W ghtman did not appeal the Board's dismssal of

allegations relating to the termnation. He may not revive
them by way of this proceeding inasmuch as his avenue was
reconsi deration before PERB or a wit of review to the Courts
of Appeal. Charging Party was inforned that the undersigned
had no jurisdiction to order a renedy for an allegation of a

di scharge that had been dism ssed by the Board. The D strict

put on no defense testinony at all. Athough it is

under st andabl e that Wghtman would feel that the renedy bel ow

is inadequate since the threat was such a small "fragnent" in a

32ppparently the allegations regarding the termnation
were di sm ssed because of procedural deficiencies in the
charges and Charging Party's refusal to amend themw th facts
necessary to establish a prima facie case.
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series of events he believes to be unlawful, he failed to

preserve his right to pursue that renmedy in properly filing his

charges and, later, in failing_to seek review through

desi gnated channels. Therefore, | nust conclude that | am

W t hout authority to award backpay, reinstatenent, or punitive

damages as a renedy. & 33
The appropriate renedy for an interference case is a cease

and desist order requiring the District to post a notice

incorporating the terns of the order. See, e.g., Sacranento

Gty Unified School District (1985) PERB Decision No. 492.

Posting of such a notice will advise enployees that the
District has acted in an unlawful manner, is being required to
cease and desist fromthis activity, and will conply with the
order. It effectuates the purposes of the EERA that enpl oyees
be informed of the resolution of the controversy alleged in the
Conplaint and the District's readiness to conply with the
ordered renedy. Davis Unified School District (1980)

PERB Deci sion No. 116; Placerville Union School D strict (1978)

PERB Deci sion No. 69.

PROPOSED ORDER

Upon the foregoing findings of fact and conclusions of |aw,

¥t is unnecessary, therefore, to discuss the propriety
of awardi ng punitive danmages for a violation of EERA. It is
recogni zed that private sector |abor precedent indicates
punitive damages are generally inappropriate awards for
viol ations of collective bargaining statutes.
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and the entire record in this case, it is found that the Los
Angel es Unified School District violated subsection 3543.5(a)
of the Educational Enployment Relations Act. pursuant to
subsection 3541.5(c) of the Governnent Code, it is hereby
ORDERED that the District, its governing board and its
representatives, shall

A CEASE AND DESI ST FROM

(1) Interfering with the protected rights of enployees
to pursue grievances and seek to inprove their working
conditions by making threats to enpl oyees who choose to engage
in such activities.

B. TAKE THE FOLLOW NG. AFFI RVATI VE ACTI ONS DESI GNED TO

EFFECTUATE THE POLI CIES OF THE EDUCATI ONAL EMPLOYMENT

RELATI ONS ACT:

(1) Wthin ten 10 workdays from service of the fina
decision in this matter, post at all school sites and all other
work | ocations-where notices to enployees are custonmarily
pl aced, copies of the notice attached hereto as an appendi x.
The notice nust be signed by an authorized agent of the
District indicating that the District will conply with the
ternms of this order. Such posting shall be maintained for a
period of thirty (30) consecutive workdays. Reasonable steps
shal | be taken to insure that the notice is not reduced in

size, altered, defaced or covered by any other material.

(2) Wthin twenty (20) workdays from service of a
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final decision in this matter, notify the Los Angel es Regi onal
Director of the Public Enploynent Relations Board, in witing,
of the steps the enployer has taken to conply with the terns of
this Order. Continue to report in witing to the Regional
Director periodically thereafter as directed. Al reports to
the Regional Director shall be served concurrently on the
Charging Party herein.

Pursuant to California Adm nistrative Code, title 8,
part 111, section 32305, this Proposed Decision and Order shal
becone final on August 15, 1985, unless a party files a tinely
statenent of exceptions. |In accordance with the rules, the
statenent of exceptions should identify by page citation or
exhibit nunber the portions of the record relied upon for such
exceptions. See California Admnistrative Code, title 8,
part 111, section 32300. Such statenent of exceptions and
supporting brief nust be actually received by the Public
Enpl oynent Rel ations Board itself at the headquarters office in
Sacranento before the close of business (5:00 p.m) on
August 15, 1985, or sent by telegraph or certified United
States mail, postmarked not later than the last day for filing
in order to be tinely filed. See California Adm nistrative
Code, title 8, part Ill, section 32135. Any statenent of
exceptions and supporting brief nust be served concurrently

with its filing upon each party to this proceeding. Proof of
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service shall be filed with the Board itself. See California

Adm nistrative Code, title 8, part 111, section 32300 and 32305.

MANUEL M MELGOZA o -
Dat ed: July 26, 1985 Adm ni strative Law Judge
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